and are subject to revision based on a final determination of fair value as of the date of the Purchase. Upon completion of purchase
accounting, we may make additional adjustments, and the valuations for the assets acquired and liabilities assumed could change
significantly from those used in the Statements.

The Statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of our combined financial position or
combined results of operations that would have been reported had the Purchase occurred on the dates indicated, nor do they represent a
forecast of our combined financial position or combined results of operations at any future date or any future period.

The Statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with:

• Our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016.

• UniRush’s audited historical financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016 included as Exhibit 99.1 to this
Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

GREEN DOT CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2016

 Historical  Pro Forma

Green Dot

Corporation  UniRush  Adjustments  Combined
 (In thousands)

Assets

Current assets:

Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents $ 732,676  $ 24,559  $ (59,464) (1) $ 697,771

Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value 46,686  —  —  46,686

Settlement assets 137,083  —  —  137,083

Accounts receivable, net 40,150  6,014  —  46,164

Prepaid expenses and other assets 56,841  4,503  — 61,344

Total current assets 1,013,436  35,076  (59,464)  989,048

Investment securities, available-for-sale, at fair value 161,740  —  —  161,740

Loans to bank customers, net of allowance for loan losses 6,059  —  —  6,059

Property and equipment, net 82,621  4,442  —  87,063

Goodwill and intangible assets 451,051  15,558  137,557 (2) 604,166

Prepaid expenses and other assets 25,437  157  — 25,594

Total assets $ 1,740,344  $ 55,233  $ 78,093  $ 1,873,670

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and other liabilities $ 151,498  $ 19,160  $ 4,188 (3) $ 174,846

Deposits 737,414  —  —  737,414

Settlement and customer obligations 50,920  —  —  50,920

Notes payable 20,966  3,618  91,382 (4) 115,966

Total current liabilities 960,798  22,778  95,570  1,079,146

Notes payable 79,720  10,930  (10,930) (4) 79,720

Other liabilities 16,093  1,480  14,000 (3) 31,573

Total liabilities 1,056,611  35,188  98,640  1,190,439

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock 51  —  — 51

Additional paid-in capital 358,155  25,109  (25,109) (5) 358,155

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 325,708  (5,064)  4,562 (5) 325,206

Accumulated other comprehensive income (181)  —  —  (181)

Total stockholders’ equity 683,733  20,045  (20,547)  683,231

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,740,344  $ 55,233  $ 78,093  $ 1,873,670

GREEN DOT CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

 Historical  Pro Forma

Green Dot

Corporation  UniRush  Adjustments  Combined
 (In thousands, except per share data)

Operating revenues:

Card revenues and other fees $ 337,821  $ 65,783  $ (2,457) (6) $ 401,147

Cash transfer revenues 184,342  —  —  184,342

Interchange revenues 196,611  40,231  —  236,842

Total operating revenues 718,774  106,014  (2,457)  822,331

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing expenses 249,096  28,725  (2,457) (6) 275,364

Compensation and benefits expenses 159,456  29,871  —  189,327

Processing expenses 107,556  30,954  —  138,510

Other general and administrative expenses 139,350  22,998  7,656 (7) 170,004

Total operating expenses 655,458  112,548  5,199  773,205

Operating income 63,316  (6,534)  (7,656)  49,126

Net interest expense (1,755)  (2,238)  1,782 (8) (2,211)

Other income —  23,814  —  23,814

Income before income taxes 61,561  15,042  (5,874)  70,729

Income tax expense 19,961  60  2,909 (9) 22,930

Net income 41,600  14,982  (8,783)  47,799

Income attributable to preferred stock (802)  —  (120) (10) (922)

Net income allocated to common stockholders $ 40,798  $ 14,982  $ (8,903)  $ 46,877

Basic earnings per common share: $ 0.82  $ —  $ —  $ 0.95

Diluted earnings per common share: $ 0.80  $ —  $ —  $ 0.92

Basic weighted-average common shares issued and outstanding: 49,535  —  — 49,535

Diluted weighted-average common shares issued and outstanding: 50,797  —  — 50,797

GREEN DOT CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1—Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been derived from our historical consolidated financial statements
and UniRush's historical financial statements.